LABORATORIO OFICIAL J. M. MADARIAGA
 (This document may only be reproduced in its entirety  and without any change) Page 1/4
UNIVERSIDAD POLITÉCNICA DE MADRID
 (Real Decreto 334/1992 de 3 de Abril - BOE 1992-04-29)
 Eric Kandel, 1 – 28906 GETAFE (MADRID) •  (34) 910 679 825 •  lom@lom.upm.es
R
C
P

 TH7T  4-20 mA transmitter with 9 digit display for totalizing
 TH7TH  4-20 mA transmitter compatible with the HART protocol and totalizer
Type codification ***  ***  ***
     Types: SC250, SC250H, SM250, DP65, DP500 or LP80
    Transmitter variant: TH7, TH7H, TH7T or TH7TH
    Limit switch variant: AMD1, AMD2. AMM1 or AMM2
Specific parameters of the type of protection:
With transmitter TH7*
Not encapsulated
With transmitter TH7*
Encapsulated
AM* sensors Incorporating micro-switches
Ex ia IIC T4 Ga
Ex ia IIC T6 Ga
Ex ia IIIC T200 85 ºC Da
Ex ia IIIC T200 90 ºC Da
Ex ia IIC T6 Ga
Ex ia IIIC T* Da
Ex ia IIC T6 Ga Ex ia IIIC T135 ºC Da
Ui: 30 V
Ii:100 mA
Ci: 57.3 nF
Li: 0
Pi: (*) W
Ui: 30 V
Ii:100 mA
Ci: 57.3 nF
Li: 0
Pi: (*) W
Same as AM* sensors
parameters
Ci: 0
Li: 0
Ii: 250 mA
Ci: 0
Li: 0
Pi: (*) W
(*) Pi depends on ambient temperature and the service temperature. This service temperature Ts includes the maximum ambient
temperature +40ºC (-20 ºC ≤ Ta ≤+40 ºC) and any possible process temperature.
LABORATORIO OFICIAL J. M. MADARIAGA
 (This document may only be reproduced in its entirety  and without any change) Page 3/4
13 SHEDULE
14 EU-Type Examination Certificate Number  LOM 09ATEX2087X   Issue: 2
15  Description of product (continued)
 Temperature class assigned according to service temperature and input power
TH7* not encapsulated TH7* encapsulated Ts (ºC) Pi (W)
T4 T6
40 1
60 0.8
80 0.6
 Maximum surface temperature assigned according to service temperature and input power
With transmitter TH7* Encapsulated Ts (ºC) Pi (W)
T200 85 ºC
40 1
60 0.8
T200 90 ºC 80 0.6
 Maximum surface temperature assigned according to service temperature and input power
With micro-switches Ts (ºC) Pi (W)
T135 ºC
40 0.75
60 0.68
80 0.62
Changes in this issue
- Update to the standard EN IEC 60079-0:2018
- Update of the type of protection specific parameters
16 Report LOM 22.204Z
17 Specific conditions of use
- The variants with aluminium enclosures shall only be installed in locations with low risk of mechanical impact.
- There is a risk of electrostatic charge due to the part of the enclosure in polypropylene and to the plastic window part. The